Massey Ferguson
1240/ 1250 / 1260 TRACTOR SERVICE MANUAL MF1240
Table of Contents Page00-00

1240/1250/1260 TRACTOR

(INCLUDES 1125/1140/1145 MODELS)
SERVICE MANUAL
FORM NUMBER 1449249M2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction & Specifications
Chassis

Engine

Cooling System and Air Cleaner
Clutch

Transmission

Front Axle (2 & 4 WD)

Rear Axle and Brakes

Power Assist Steering
Hydraulic system

Electrical System

|E; O Q0 I= IS0 N &= LI [P = O




INTRODUCTION - 1

INTRODUCTION
INDEXING ...t re e i e e e esemmssmsssas s ieiere s aeeansmssssssssssbssEaeiereensmnmsmsssssssbbaRaEeienesnnmnmsnsssbabaaanrnsnnnnns 2
SPECIAL TOOLS ... irie e e e e msessasasssssssa s s ErieEere e e ensssmsmsmsssssssssbsbsLRAREErer nnmsmnnsssbabsaanrnnnnnnnn 2
REPAIRS & REPLACEIMENTS ... s mms s s s se s re e e s s s s s s m s mm s s msmmnsenssrneneseasea e s nsnnnnnnnns 2
REPAIR TIME SCHEDULE ..........ooiiee s mssms e s s s rr s e e r e s s s s s s s s mmsmmsmmsssnesnnsEeseasaa s a s s nsnnnnnnnns 2
ANMENDIVIENTS ... ieriris i s m s s e s s ms s s se e ee s Eeesee s aa s R RS aRssmssRSSRREREEEEEEEEEEEEERaRRa R s s s snssmnsmmmmmmnnnnnnnnenns 2
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ...ttt e s s mm s s e e e s e s s s s s s s sn s sne s Eeea s e s s ssssmssmmssnes sassssasssnnsnnsnnn 2
TRACTOR IDENTIFICATION ... e mme s s e s s e rresrss s s s s m s s s s s e s mmsssess s ee s Eeeeneaaa s a s s ssnssmmsmmsmnsnnnnnnnnnnns 4
SPECIAL TORQUES ...ttt eee e i e e re s ee e amsmsmssssasa e Eee oo e eensmsmsmsssssssbbsRsEEEenesnnsnnsmnnsssbabsannnsnnnnnn 5
STANDARD TORQUE CHART ...t ems e e s e e e s amsssmssssssa e e ee e Ee e e snnmnmsmsssssssbssssamsaaannnsnnnnns 7
LUBRICATION & PERIODIC MAINTENANCE ... s nrnr s s s emsmsssss e e e e s s s mmsmsmssssssssansnennnans 8
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE ............. s e nr e e s ems s s s ss e e s e e s s mmsmsmssss s aansa e e enens 9
MAJOR COMPONENT IDENTIFICATION ... e ne e s s s s m s s s s s s e ne s e e e s s e 1"
SPECIFICATIONS ... imeimme s s e rr e rrr s er s s e s s s s s s s s smmssmsesmeEEeEEeesaas s R RS s ssRssmmsssmSEEEEEEEEREEEEnanananas s snnsnnn 12
GEAR TRAIN DIAGRAIVS ... s ies e s s e e e rrssss s s s s n s s s s s s mssmssmnssEesEeesee s e e s s s s anssmnma s na s ansnnn 16
SEALANT & ADHESIVES ... eeeieeests s inrns s s s e s s s s e e s m s s mmssmss s e s Eee s ea s s s ssmmsmmssnns nassasssnnsnnsnnn 19
CONVERSION TABLES ... i ierirr s s s m s s s s s s s s s e se s ee e cee s e e s e eSS n SRR ssmmssmmsEEEEEREEREEERnanassaa s ansnnn 22

79019398



2 - INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this manual is to assist dealers and dis-
tributors in the efficient repair and maintenance of
Massey Ferguson and AGCO farm machinery. Carrying
out the procedures as detailed, together with the use of
special tools where appropriate, will enable the opera-
tions to be completed within the time stated in the re-
pair time schedule.

NOTE: To assist with locating information, each divi-
sion of the manual is preceded by a contents
page listing the operations in numerical order.

Each operation is given in sequential order. To
complete the operation in the minimum time it
is essential that these instructions are per-
formed in given order unless otherwise stated.
When applicable, the callout numbers in the text
reference components in the appropriate illus-
tration. Where performance of an operation re-
quires the use of a special tool, the tool is called
out in that operation.

INDEXING

For convenience, the manual is divided into parts sec-
tions with each page number bearing the part and sec-
tion number. Page numbers are located at top outside
of each page. Beneath the page number is written title
of manual division.

Page Number Example: 7A-15
Part 7 Section A, Page 15

This simplifies cross-referencing and enables the sub-
ject to be found easily.

NOTE: Page numbers will be consecutive within each
sub-section. A void of page numbers may be
used between these sub-sections in order to
provide space for future amendments and also
to indicate the beginning/end of adjacent sub-
sections.

SPECIAL TOOLS

Where the use of a special tool is specified in an opera-
tion, the tool number will be shown under the operation.

The use of the special tools mentioned in the text con-
tributes to a safe, efficient and profitable repair. Some
operations are impracticable without their use.

Make certain proper tools are available when starting
the job.

REPAIRS & REPLACEMENTS

When service parts are required, it is essential that only
genuine Massey Ferguson and AGCO replacements are
used. Attention is particularly drawn to the following
points concerning repairs and the fitting of replacement
parts accessories:

Safety features embodied in the tractor may be impaired
if other than genuine parts are fitted.

In certain territories, legislation prohibits the fitting of
parts not to the tractor manufacturer’s specification.

Torque wrench setting figures given in the Workshop
Manual must be strictly adhered to.

Locking devices where specified must be fitted. If the
efficiency of a locking device is impaired during removal
it must be renewed.

The tractor warranty may be invalidated by the fitting
of other than genuine Massey Ferguson and AGCO parts.
All Massey Ferguson and AGCO replacements have the
full backing of the manufacturer’s warranty. Massey
Ferguson and AGCO Distributors and Dealers are obliged
to supply only genuine service parts.

REPAIR TIME SCHEDULE

The operations listed in the Repair Time Schedule refer
to those described in this manual. The time set against
each operation in the schedule is established by per-
forming the actual operations on standard machines
using special tools where applicable. The Repair Time
Schedule for use with this manual is issued as a sepa-
rate publication.

NOTE: Repair Time Schedules are issued to Massey
Ferguson and AGCO Distributors and Dealers
only and are not for general publication.

AMENDMENTS

Under normal conditions, revised pages issued carry the
same number as the existing pages requiring amend-
ment. The new pages are inserted in place of the exist-
ing ones. The old pages should then be discarded.

In some cases additional pages or completely new sec-
tions may be issued. These pages are to be inserted
immediately following the page carrying the next low-
est page number, or section number as appropriate.
Where new pages are required to be positioned between
existing pages, the new page numbers will contain a
suffix letter:

Example New Page Number: 7A-16a.

This page is inserted after existing page number 7A-16
and before page number 7A-17. Correspondingly a fur-
ther new page numbered 7A-16b would be positioned
after 7A-16a but before 7A-17.

NOTE: Service bulletins and Amendments Sheets are
issued to the Massey Ferguson and AGCO Dis-
tributors and Dealers only and are not for gen-
eral publication.

79019398



INTRODUCTION - 3

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Make sure that all personnel are in a safe position
before starting the engine, or operating ANY of the
controls.

Always stop the engine before leaving the
operator’s platform.

Wait for all moving parts to stop COMPLETELY
before starting any work on the tractor.

Before starting service procedures, attached equip-
ment should be resting on the ground and all hy-
draulic control levers operated back and forth sev-
eral times with the engine stopped.

If it becomes necessary to go under raised attach-
ment (i.e.: to perform adjustments, etc.), safety
stands must be used to support the attachment.

Make sure the battery ground cable is disconnected
before working on or near the electrical system or
electrical system components.

Keep hands, feet and clothing a safe distance away
from moving belts, pulleys and other moving parts.
Make sure all safety shields are installed.

Be extra careful when performing any checks, in-
spections, adjustments or tests that require oper-
ating the engine, the hydraulic controls, OR with
the machine in motion.

Make sure dependable jacks of adequate lifting ca-
pacity AND suitable stands (or wooden blocking)
are used to securely block up the machine when
removing any of the wheels or axles.

IF THESE PRECAUTIONS ARE NOT FOL-

ﬂ CAUTION: PERSONAL INJURY MAY RESULT

LOWED.

Look for this symbol to point out impor-
tant safety precautions. It means - ATTEN-
TION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS
INVOLVED.

79019398

Before any attempt is made to disconnect or re-
move any hydraulic component, make sure the hy-
draulic pressure within the system is relieved and
the engine is stopped.

Carry out the repair procedures in a “common sense”
manner. Safety procedures cannot be over- empha-
sized when working on, or around machinery, espe-
cially when working on engine driven and/or hydrau-
lically actuated equipment.

Safety also depends upon the skill of the service-
man in the use of tools and other shop equipment
while performing the recommended service proce-
dures.

Exercise extreme caution when testing hydraulic or
fuel system components as fluid ejected under high
pressure can easily penetrate skin causing serious
infection.

When it is necessary to remove hoods, shields,
ROPS, etc. to conduct repair operation, all items
must be reinstalled to unit and secured in original
fashion.

Modification of ROPS is not permissible. Do not weld,
drill or modify ROPS in any manner. damaged or
modified ROPS must be replaced.



4 - INTRODUCTION

TRACTOR IDENTIFICATION
Model / Serial Numbers

Each Tractor is identified by means of Tractor model
and serial numbers. As a further identification, engine
and chassis are provided with identification numbers.

To ensure prompt, efficient service when ordering parts
or requesting repairs from authorized MF or AGCO
dealer, these numbers must be provided.

TRACTOR MODEL MACHINE SERIES (M.S.N.)

TRACTOR SERIAL NUMBER

FIGS. 0-01, 0-02 & 0-03: Tractoridentification plate,
1, located below operator’s seat on left-hand side of
vertical floor panel. Contains model number, machine
series number and weight in addition to Tractor serial
number.

ENGINE MODEL NUMBER
| J
ENGINE SERIAL NUMBER

FIG. 0-04: Engine model number, 1, is cast onright side
of engine block, below the injection pump. Engine serial
number, 2, is stamped into cylinder block, above engine
model number.

CHASSIS NUMBER

MASSEY-FERGUSON

Manufactured by Iseki & Co. Ltd.

Matsuyama Japan.

MODEL
NUMBER WEIGHT

o

13379

FIG. 0-02

AG ()
AGCO CORPORATION

MADE IN JAPAN

Iseki & Company Limited
Toxyo, Japahn

WEIGHT MODEL & SERIAL NO.

1-6090

79019398




INTRODUCTION - 5

FIG. 0-05: Chassis number, 1, is stamped inright side

of front frame.

NOTE: Reference to left-hand and right-hand, used
throughout this manual, refers to the position
when seated in operator’s seat and facing for-

ward.

SPECIAL TORQUES

3 i 7 J
1
/
1-6101 v

FIG. 0-05

Location Bolt and nut Torque Nm (ft. lbs.)
(Hardness)

FRONT AXLE

2WD Version
Axle bracket to engine bolts M12 x 30 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)
Front pivot support bolts M12 x 35 48-58 (36-43)
Rear pivot support bolts M18 x 50 (7T) 196-235 (145-174)
Center pivot castle nut M20 x 1.5 147-166 (109-123)
Spindle to drag arm nuts M16 x 1.5 97-117 (72-87)
Spindle to wheel hub - castle nuts M20 x 1.5 147-166 (109-123)
Front wheel bolts M12 x 25 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)

4WD Version
Axle bracket to engine bolts M12 x 30 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)
Front pivot support bolts M12 x 35 48-53 (36-43)
Rear pivot support bolts M18 x 50 (7T) 196-235 (145-174)
Front axle to final drive bolts M12 x 30 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)
Bearing cover bolts M8 x 20 12.7-17.6 (9.4-13.0)
Drag-arm bolts M10 x 25 (7T) 63-69 (39.8-51)
Wheel shaft cover bolts M10 x 25 18-29 (14-22)
Front wheel bolts M12 x 25 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)
Bevel gear case bolts M8 12.7-17.6 (9.4-13.0)
Differential support bolts M8 x 20 12.7-17.6 (9.4-13.0)
Ring gear to differential bolts M8 x 25 12.7-17.6 (9.4-13.0)
Bevel pinion lock nut Starting torque .43-.58 (4.3-5 in. Ibs.)

79019398




6 - INTRODUCTION

Tr

Location Bolt and nut Torque Nm (ft. Ibs.)
(Hardness)
ansmission
Front transmission to engine bolts M12 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)
and nuts M12 x 30 (7T)
M12 x 50 (7T)
Front transmission to spacer M12 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)
transmission bolts and nuts M12 x 35 (7T)
Spacer transmission to rear M12 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)
differential bolts and nuts M12 x 35 (7T)
M12 x 85 (7T)
Input support bolts and nuts M8 12.7-17.6 (9.4-13.0)
M8 x 20
Drive pinion support bolts M10 x 25 (7T) 63-69 (39.8-51)
Drive pinion nut (starting torque) M30 .97-1.47 (0.72-1.09)
(8.6-13 in. Ibs.)
Differential case support bolts M10 x 25 (7T) 63-69 (39.8-51)
Differential case to ring gear nuts M8 (7T) 24-34 (18.1-25.3)
Rear axle
Rear axle to rear transmission bolts M10 x 30 (7T) 63-69 (39.8-51)
M10 x 40 (7T) 63-69 (39.8-51)
M10 x 100(7T)
M10 x 110 (7T)
Brake metal support bolts M10 x 25 (7T) 63-69 (39.8-b1)
Rear wheel bolts and nuts M16 (7T) 157-176 (116-130)
M16 x 30 (7T)
Hydraulic cylinder cover and others
Cylinder cover to rear transmission M10 (7T) 63-69 (39.8-51)
bolts and nuts M10 x 30 (7T)
M10 x 40 (7T)
M10 x 90 (7T)
Hydraulic cylinder head bolts M12 x 35 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)
Control valve bolts M8 x 35 12.7-17.6 (9.4-13.0)
Lower link bracket bolts and nuts M12 (7T) 88-108 (65-80)

79019398



INTRODUCTION - 7

STANDARD TORQUE CHART

TORQUE CHART FOR METRIC FASTENERS (ZINC COATED)
Nominal Strength Class- Strength Class- Strength Class-
Size ISO 4.6 (SAE 1) ISO 8.8 (SAE b5) ISO 10.9 (SAE 8)
in mm Torgue Nm (Ibf ft) Torque Nm (Ibf ft) Torque Nm (Ibf ft)
Min. Max Min. Max. Min. Max.
M3 0.5 (0.3) 0.7 (0.5) 1.3 (0.9) 1.7 (1.3) 1.8 (1.3) 2.4 (1.8)
M4 1.2 (0.9) 1.6 (1.2) 3.1 (2.3) 4.1 (3.0) 4.3 (3.2) 5.7 (4.2)
M5 2.2 (1.6) 3.0 (2.2) 6.0 (4.4) 8.0 (5.9) 8.5 (6.3) 1.5 (8.5)
M6 4.0 (2.9) 5.0 (3.7) 10 (7.4) 14 (10.3) 14 (10.3) 20 (14.8)
M8 9.5 (7.0) 12.5 (9.2) 25 (18.4) 35 (26) 36 (26) 46 (34)
M10 19 (14) 25 (18) 50 (37) 70 (52) 72 (63) 96 (71)
M12 33 (24) 43 (32) 90 (66) 120 (89) 120 (89) 160 (118)
M16 84 (62) 110 (81) 200 (148) 260 (192) 300 (221) 40 (295)
M20 160 (118) | 210 (15b) 420 (310) 560 (413) 600 (443) 800 (5690)
M24 280 (207) | 360 (266) 720 (531) 860 (634) 1000 (738) 1300 (959)
M30 540 (398) | 720 (531) 1400 (1033) | 1800 (1328) | 2100 (15649) | 2800 (2065)
M36 950 (700) | 1250 (922) | 2500 (1844) | 3300 (2434) | 3600 (2655) | 4800 (3540)
TORQUE CHART FOR INCH FASTENERS (ZINC COATED)
Nominal Strength Class- Strength Class- Strength Class-
Size SAE 5 (plain head) SAE 5 in Inches (SAE 8)
Torqgue Nm (Ibf ft) Torque Nm (Ibf ft) Torgue Nm (Ibf ft)
Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
1/4 6.8 (b) 8.1 (6) 10.8 (8) 15 (11) 16.2 (12) 21.7 (16)
5/16 13.5 (10) 16.2 (12) 22 (16) 30 (22) 31 (23) 42 (31)
3/8 24 (18) 28 (21) 39 (29) 53 (39) 56 (41) 75 (55)
7/16 41 (30) 46 (34) 64 (47) 85 (63) 91 (67) 121 (89)
1/2 61 (45) 70 (52) 99 (73) 131 (97) 140 (103) 185 (137)
5/8 122 (90) 142 (105) 198 (146) 263 (194) 279 (206) 371 (274)
3/4 217 (160) | 250 (18b) 350 (258) 464 (342) 495 (365) 658 (48b)
7/8 - - 569 (420) 759 (560) 800 (590) 1071 (790)
1 - - 847 (62b) 1119 (82b) 1200 (88b) 1580 (1165)
1-1/8 - - 1051 (775) 1390 (1025) 1681 (1240) | 2224 (1640)
1-1/4 - - 1491 (1100) | 1966 (1450) | 2386 (1760) | 3159 (2330)
1-1/2 - - 2576 (1900) | 3390 (2500) [ 4121 (3040) | 5437 (4010)

NOTE: Above torques are for “rigid” joints, or joints

meeting the following conditions:

1. Damage will not occur to joined members of
an assembly.

2. It is desirable to use a higher clamping force.

3. Fastener threads are NOT lubricated prior to
assembly.

79019398

The following conditions will require a torque value dif-
ferent than stated above:

1. Reduced torque required; non-parallel clamping sur-
faces, thick or highly compressible gaskets are used,
or when a higher torque may damage joined assem-
blies.

2. Clip nuts, weld nuts, self-tapping hardware, or any
condition that causes reduced thread engagement
will warrant a torque less than stated above.

3. Special torque values, stated in this manual, must
be strictly adhered to as stated in the specific op-
eration.

NOTE: A number of special torques are used in assem-
bly of tractors. See list.



8 - INTRODUCTION

LUBRICATION & PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

Specifications & Capacities
Engine Oil

Use Massey Ferguson Multiguard® or AGCO equivalent in the appropriate SAE viscosity. Oil must meet or exceed;
MIL-L-46152 requirements, APl Service “CC"” (1240, 1250, ST35), or, MIL-L-2104C requirements, API Service
CD (MF 1260, ST40).

Capacity (Crankcase and Filter) ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiinnne. 5.1 U.S. gts. (4.8 litres)
Recommended Viscosity:

78PF (25°C) and ADOVE ..iviiiiiiii i SAE 30W, 10W-30
3209-78°F (0°-25°C) uiriiiiiiiiiiiie e SAE 20W, 10W-30
BeloW 32°F (0O°C) teuriuiieieiieie e et e SAE 10W, 10W-30

Multiguard® 15W-40 may be used in ambient temperatures above 14°F (-10°C).

Recommended Change Interval:

Initial Oil and Filter Change .......coovviiiiiiiiii i 50 hours
Oil and Filter Change, Thereafter ...........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. Every 150 hours
Engine Coolant
Freezing Protection (Original Factory Fill) ..........cccovevennene. -30°F (-34°C)
Recommended Coolant ......coovuviiiiiiiiiiiii e 50/50 mixture ethylene glycol and water
System Capacity .c.uvueieeieie e 7.4 U.S. gts. (7.0 litres)
Fuel Tank
(07 o - To 1 V2P 7.9 U.S. gals. (30.0 litres)
Fuel Recommended, Above 39°F (4°C) .....cccovviiiininiennnn. No. 2 or No. 2-D
Fuel Recommended, Below 39°F (4°C) ......c.coiiiiiiiiiininenns No. 1 or No. 1-D
Transmission & Differential Housing (Including Hydraulic System)
Capacity  MF 1240 .. ..cciiiiiei e 6.1 U.S. gals. (23.0 litres)
MF 1250-1260, ST35-ST40....ccveiviieeinnenes 6.6 U.S. gals. (25.0 litres)
Recommended Lubricant ...........ccoviiiiiiiiiiee MF Permatran I11®/821XL or SAE 80 GL-4
Recommended Change Interval ........cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiieiiennnns First 50 hours, every 300 hours thereafter

Power Steering

Capacity (RESEIVOIr) ...ouieiiiiiii i 2.6 U.S. gts. (2.5 litres)

Recommended Lubricant ...........coooviiiiiiiiiiiee MF Permatran I11®/821XL or SAE 80 GL-4
Recommended Change Interval ........c.ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiniiennnns First 50 hours, every 300 hours thereafter
Front Axle (4-WD Only)

Capacity (Common ReServoir) .....coeevieiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 6.4 U.S. gts. (6.1 litres)

Recommended Lubricant .....cooeiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e MF Permatran 111®/821 XL, or SAE 80 GL-4
Recommended Change Interval .........c.ccoieiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns Every 300 hours

Grease Fittings
Grease Interval (All Fittings) «.coeovviiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeee Every 50 hours
Recommended Grease .......ovvvviiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienieiieeinennens Lithium Grease base grease No. 2

NOTE: Change intervals stated above are for normal usage. Due to adverse operating conditions that may be
experienced (extremely dusty or muddy), change intervals may need to be more frequent.

79019398



INTRODUCTION - 9

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Recommended Interval, Each: Item To Action
Day 50 hr u?o 300 hr | Year Check Required
r
° All controls, switches Inspect and repair
o All fasteners, hardware Check and tighten
i Hoses, fan belt, wiring Inspect and repair
L Grease fittings Lubricate
° Engine oil level Check and replenish
(*) [ Engine oil & filter Replace
° Transmission oil level Check and replenish
(*) ® Transmission oil & filter Replace and clean
° Power steering oil Level Check and replenish
(*) o Power steering oil & filter Replace and clean
o Front wheel bearings (2-WD) | Check and adjust
o Front wheel grease (2-WD) Clean and repack
[ Front axle oil level (4-WD) Check and replenish
L Front axle oil (4-WD) Replace
L Air screens & radiator Clean off debris
o Radiator coolant level Check and replenish
° Radiator coolant Drain, flush & replace
° Fan belt tension Check and adjust
® Air cleaner dust ejector Clean
[ Air cleaner elements Inspect, clean or replace
d Fuel tank level Refill to full level
® Fuel filter sediment bowl Inspect and clean
L Fuel filter element Replace and bleed
(Every 200 Hours) Injection pump lube oil Drain and replace.
o Battery & cables Check, clean & tighten
L Battery electrolyte level Check and replenish
° Lights, flashers & horn Check and repair
° Clutch pedal free-play Check and adjust
o Brake adjustment & balance | Check and adjust
o Tire pressure & condition Check and adjust
° Wheel bolt torque Check and tighten
L Front wheel alignment Check and adjust
o Steering free-play Check and repair
o Front axle end-float (4-WD) Check and adjust
o Clutch housing leaks Remove plug & check
Items marked (*) indicate initial service interval only. Subsequent (later) intervals marked "e".
Intervals above are for normal usage. Severe operating conditions (wet, dusty, etc.), or when
previous servicing has indicated need for more frequent action, intervals may need to be more often.

79019398




